GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 37
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021

Deen Dayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme

37, SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented Deen Dayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS) in Bihar;
(b) if so, the numbers of schools and vocational training centres provided with grants under this scheme during the last three years and the current year, year-wise;

(¢) the number of proposals sent by the State Government of Bihar for Deen Dayal Disabled Rehabilitation

Scheme so far;
(d) the details and the number of such proposals which got approval for administrative and financial aid, proposal-wise; and
(¢) whether some proposals have not been approved and if so, the reasons for non approval of the same?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)
(a) Yes, Sir. The Government is implementing Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS), under which financial assistance is provided to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) for promoting the welfare of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) in the Country including the State of Bihar.

(b) The details of number of schools and vocational training centres provided with grants under Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS) during the last three years and the current year in the State of Bihar are as under:-

| Year Schools Vocational Training Centres
Amount (Rs. Lakhs)
Number Amount Released Number Amount Released
2017-18 03 29.45 0 0.00
2018-19 01 23.67 0 0.00
2019-20 0 0.00 0 0.00
2020-21 (as on 25.01.2021) |0 0.00 0 0.00

(¢) The number of proposals sent by the State Govt. of Bihar for Deendayal Disabled Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS) during the last three years and the current year is as under:-

8

Year No. of Proposal Received

2017-18 09

2018-19 0

2019-20 15 et
LQOZU-QI (as on 25.01.2021) 04

(d) & (¢) A statement indicating proposals-wise position in the State of Bihar is at Annexure-1.

fRRhhAw


Annexure referred in reply to part (d) & (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.37 for answer on 02.02.2021

Annexure-|

Grant-in-Aid Released and reason of non releasing for last three years and current year in the State of Bihar under DDRS

S.No. | Name of the NGOs | Project Name 2017-18 2018-19 | 2019- | 2020-21
el e R miie (B0 e ias o)
Sl 25.01.2021)
Umang Bal Vikas | Special New Case, Proposals
Awasiya Viklang School for ; ; : of 2019-20 and 2020-
g Pecticolian Hearing Not Recommended by the Screening Committee | 5, . Hy received
Sanstha Disability on 04.01.2021
Special o
Gi Naasen - | Ebhas| or | DUcRs cese, SeRuent Proposals of 2018-19 to 2020-21
) . : documents/clarification not :
Parishad Visual ; not received from the State Govt.
S received from the State Govt.
Disability
Proposals of 2019-20
Proposal of | and 2020-21 recently
Special 2018-19 received on
3 e School for Complaint Case, enquiry report not 04.01.2021.
Visual not received from the State Govt. received Complaint Case, Disability from the enquiry report not State Govt. | received from the
State Govt.
: Special
Stia _Socuety L School for Deficient documents not received | Proposals of 2018-19 to 2020-21
i handicapped e i
: Mentally from the organisation not received from the State Govt. children
Retarded
: Special
Baba Baidhnath | o451 for Proposals of 2018-19 to 2020-21
5 Balika Mook ; Rs. 10.93 lakh released :
Ao Hearing not received from the State Govt.
Badhir Vidyalayas
Disability
: Special Proposals of 2019-20
Baba Garibnath Rs. 23.67
& T e | o for Rs. 15.60 lakh released lakh and 2020-2] recently
Seva Sansthan H;anpg released £ veived on Disability 04.01.2021
Special ;
Ciavd NMihuisen . Bchoplior | Eohikcems, Asficien. Proposals of 2018-19 to 2020-21
7 : ; document/clarification not :
Vidhyalaya Visual ; not received from the State Govt.
; = received from the State Govt.
Disability
Koshi Kshetriya gg}i?;loum
8 Bﬂj:lang Bidhwa VTC for B 207 taih relaainad Proposal_s of 2018-19 to 2020-21
Bridh Kalyan : not received from the State Govt.
Samiti Physically
amiti :
Handicapped 5
Special
9 Bihar Viklang School for deficient documents not received Proposals of 2018-19 to 2020-21
Kalyan Parishad Mentally from the organisation not received from the State Govt.
Retarded
Proposals of 2017-18 to 2019-20 not received from the State | New Case
Govt. Proposal of
10 Shama Vikas Special 2020-
Samiti School 21recently
received on
04.01.2021

